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Testimony in Support of LD 32, An Act to An Act To Increase the Size of Grants under the Maine State Grant
Program

Good afternoon, Senator Langley, Representative Kornfield, and members of the Joint Committee on Education
and Cultural Affairs. | am James Myall, a policy analyst with the Maine Center for Economic Policy (MECEP), and |
am here today to testify in favor of LD 32.

Higher education is critical for creating a strong economy that works for all Mainers. Education is the best means
for individuals to create a better future for themselves or their families, and an educated workforce benefits all of
us by making the economy more productive and making Maine a good place for families and businesses.
Unfortunately, a college education in Maine remains out of reach for many, and the increasing unaffordability of
post-secondary education falls hardest on low-income Mainers — those most in need of a path out of poverty.
Increasing the State of Maine Grant will help Maine’s economy work for everyone.

Nearly two-thirds of Maine’s class of 2015 graduated with student loan debt, averaging almost $30,000 per
person.1 Nationwide, student loans are now the second most common form of debt, after mortgages, accounting
for $1.26 trillion.? This crushing debt load, which is increasingly comprised of high-interest private loans (rather
than federal loans) has serious effects on the lives of newly-graduated. College debt restricts graduates’ abilities to
purchase a home, start a small business, or save for retirement. It even causes young people to put off marriage
and starting a family.? For a recent graduate in rural Maine, student loan bills can make a higher paying job out of
state not just an option, but a financial necessity. Increasing the State of Maine Grant would ensure that Mainers’
education and career choices aren’t dictated by their financial situation.

Many Mainers clearly make the decision that the potential debt burden outweighs the benefits of college
attendance. Maine has the highest proportion of adults without a college education in New England.* Even more
concurringly, some 190,000 Mainers —one in five adults over the age of 25 — have some college credit but no
degree.’ Many of these individuals are in the worst of both worlds; burdened by college debt but with no
credential to show for it. We know that low-income Mainers are less likely to attend college. Only 48% of low-
income high-schoolers went to college in Maine, compared to 72% of those from better-off backgrounds.6
Increasing the State of Maine Grant would help ensure that all Mainers have the same opportunity to succeed,
regardless of income.

It's important to realize that the costs of college extend beyond the price of tuition. While Maine’s university and
community college systems have held down tuition costs since 2008, cost-of-living at in-state institutions remains
high. For current University of Maine students, for example, room and board, supplies, and travel costs amount to
twice the costs of in-state tuition (tuition accounts for just $8,370 of a total estimated cost of $23,992). Many
families also suffer the additional chalienge of lost income from an adult child or parent pursuing an education in
lieu of work.® Even with grant aid, college costs can eat up 70% of low-income Mainers’ resources.’
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The tens of thousands of Mainers engaged in our University and Community College Systems graduate in often
extraordinary circumstances. 80% of the students in public colleges in Maine are working or looking for work,'® and
nearly one in three women students is a mother.™ Despite the high rate of employment, almost a fifth of public
college attendees in Maine live in poverty, and more than a third live in near-poverty (less than 200% of the federal
poverty Ievel).12 Increasing the State of Maine Grant would help Mainers enter and complete higher education,
regardless of their personal circumstances.

Increasing the value of the State of Maine grant is long overdue. This committee’s own 2014 report on college
affordability demonstrated that even with $5,000 in student loans, federal support, the State of Maine grant, and
working fifteen hours a week, a student from a low-income family still faces a shortfall of $17,000 over a four-year
degree period. Even for a middle-class student from a family with annual income of $60,000, the four-year shortfall
is $15,000.

Maine College Affordability Gap Analysis:

Dependent Students,
$160,000 Four Years at University of Maine System
$140,000 xR Affordability Gap
$120,000 Part-Time Work (15
Hours/Meek)
$100,000 N Student Loans
\\ m ($5,000/year)
$80,000 = Expected Family
Contribution
$60,000 === Maine State Grant
$40009 . === Siate Support through
$20,000 Appropriations
Federal Support
g- }
Upto $30,000  $60,000 $80.000 $120,000 =—Four-Year Cost (UMS
Family Income average) = $102,400

Source: Stote of Maine, Final Report of the Commission to Study College Affordability and College Completion, 20142

The State of Maine Grant is one of the smallest need-based grants awarded nationwide (see attached list of need-based
grants), and total state spending is one of the lowest nationwide.” We know that increasing state aid in the form of
grants to low-income residents works. Kentucky dramatically increased its state grant program, and saw its completion
and graduation rates increase between 2000 and 2009, and the share of adults with higher education qualifications
increased at the fastest rate of any state.”

| therefore urge the committee to adopt the legislation and increase the minimum grant under the State of Maine Grant
program to $2,000. This is a step in the right direction to providing additional peace of mind to thousands of Maine
students, to encouraging more Mainers to attend and complete college, and ultimately strengthening our state’s
economy.
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* http://www.asa.org/site/assets/files/3793/life_delayed.pdf
: US Census Bureau, American Community Survey 2015 5-year estimates
Ibid.
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4 https://umaine.edu/stuaid/aid-basics/costs-at-umaine/
8 Mitchell Institute. College-going in Maine: data brief. July 2014. Available at: http://mitchellinstitute.org/wp—
content/uploads/2014/07/2014MaineCollegeGoing.pdf
® http://www.mecep.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/College-Affordability_final-draft_04-06-15.pdf
Y MECEP analysis of American Community Survey 2015 1-year estimates, public use microdata.
Y 1bid.
2 Ibid.
 http://www.maine.gov/legis/opla/CollegeAffordabilityFinalReport.pdf
' Based on MECEP analysis of annual survey data from the National Association of State Student Grant and Aid Programs. Available
?St http://www.nassgap.org/viewrepository.aspx?categorylD=3#

Ibid.
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Table 10. Selected Characteristics of Primary Need-based Grant Programs, by State:

2014-15

Maximum
Award

Minimum
Award

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idahe
1llinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missounri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Puerto Rico
Rhode Istand
SC CHE
SCTGC
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
Washington, DC
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Program

Alabama Student Assistance Program

Alaska Education Grant

AZLEAP

Higher Education Opportunities Grant Program

Cal Grant A, B, and C

Colorado Student Grant

Governor's Scholarship Program — Need-Based Grant
Schelarship Incentive Program

Florida Student Assistance Grant

*

Hawaii State Student Incentive Program

Opportunity Scholarship

Monetary Award Program

Indiana Higher Education Award & Freedom of Choice Grants (Frank
OBannon Graat)

Iowa Tuition Grant Program

Kansas Comprehensive Grant

College Access Program (CAP) Grant

Louisiana Go Grants

Maine State Grant Program

Howard P. Rawlings EAG, Campus-based EAG, and GAG
MASSGrant

Michigan Competitive Scholarship

MN State Grant

MS Higher Ed. Legislative Plan

Access Missouri Financial Assistance Program
Montana Tuition Assistance Program

Nebraska Opportunity Grant

Nevada Student Access Grants/Scholarships

*

Tuition Aid Grant

NM State Student Incentive Grant

Tuition Assistance Program

Comm Coll Grant, Need-Based Schol, UNC Need-Based
North Dakota State Student Incentive Grant Program
Ohio College Opportunity Grant Program

Oklahoma Tuition Aid Grant

Oregon Opportunity Grant

Pennsylvania State Grant Program

Undergraduate Supplementary Aid

Rhode Island State Grant Program

SC Need-based Grant

SC Tuition Grants Program

South Dakota Need Based Grant Program

Tennessee Student Assistance Award

TEXAS Grant

Utah Higher Education Success Stipend Program (HESSP)
Vermont Incentive Grant

VSFAP - Virginia Commonwealth Award
Washington State Need Grant Program

Mayor's Scholarship

West Virginia Higher Education Grant Program

Wisconsin Grant
*

5,000
4,000
2,500
13,840
9,300
3,000
2,200
2,610
4,000
3,000
4,968
10,300

5,000
3,500
1,900
3,000
1,000
17,500
1,700
676
10,745
7,344
2,850
2,000
3,987
7,000

12,016
2,500
5,165

1,650
2,568
1,300
2,100
4,011
500
2,500
3,000
1,651
2,000
8,000
5,000
11,350

14,492
10,000
2,600
2,900

300
500
100

547

325
700
200

200

300
16

100
200
300
250
400
500
100
100
340
300
100

50
200
500

413
744
200
2,100
500

250

100
220

22
300
700

1

37
500
250

(1) The calculated "average award" may differ from state-produced average awards based on full awards, full year recipients, or fulltime equivalent recipients.

(2) GF = General fund appropriation, L = Lottery, ST = Special tax, TF = Student tuition/fees, SL = S/LEAP, MF = Matching Funds, O=Other
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